
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 089292

<p>JERSEY CITY UNITED AGAINST THE NEW WARD MAP, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs-Petitioners,</i></p> <p>vs.</p> <p>JERSEY CITY WARD COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants-Respondents.</i></p>	<p>ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION</p> <p>DOCKET NO.: A-0356-22</p> <p>CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>Sat Below:</p> <p>Hon. Robert Gilson P.J.A.D. Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D. Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.</p>
---	---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW JERSEY**

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
700 East Gate Drive - Suite 33
Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 08054-0015
856.761.3400
856.761.1020 fax

Attorneys for amicus curiae
League of Women Voters of New Jersey

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Edward D. Rogers (#054251994)

Elizabeth V. Wingfield (#494552024)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Preserving Communities of Interest Is an Essential Criterion of Redistricting Analyses	5
II. Many Courts Use Compactness to Determine if a Redistricting Map Has Maintained Communities of Interest.....	9
III. Defendants’ Map Creates Non-Compact Wards That Improperly Divide Communities of Interest	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	5
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	5
<i>In re Colo. Indep. Legislative Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 513 P.3d 352 (Colo. 2021).....	8, 10
<i>Dillard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1576 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	7
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012).....	10
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	5
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012)	5
<i>Parella v. Irons</i> , No. 02-4578, 2003 R.I. Super. LEXIS 126 (Super. Ct. Oct. 8, 2003)	10
<i>Parella v. Montalbano</i> , 899 A.2d 1226 (R.I. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>In re Reapportionment of Towns of Hartland, Windsor & W. Windsor</i> , 624 A.2d 323 (Vt. 1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	7

Wilson v. Eu,
823 P.2d 545 (Ca. 1992)8, 9

Other Authorities

Glenn D. Magpantay, *A Shield Becomes a Sword: Defining and Deploying a Constitutional Theory for Communities of Interest in Political Redistricting*, 25 Barry L. Rev. 1 (2020)8

Karin MacDonald and Bruce E. Carin, *Symposium Issue: Foxes, Henhouses, and Commissions: Assessing the Nonpartisan Model in Election Administration, Redistricting, and Campaign Finance: Article and Essay: Community of Interest Methodology and Public Testimony*, 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 609 (2013)6

Sandra J. Chen, Samuel S.H. Wang, Bernard Grofman, Richard F. Ober, Jr., Kyle T. Barnes, and Jonathan R. Cervas, *Turning Communities of Interest Into a Rigorous Standard for Fair Districting*, 18 Stan. J.C.R. & C.L. 101 (2022)6, 7
